

# City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 06052 Version: 1 Name: SOOB 6:30 His Holiness the Dalai Lama, Tenzin

Gyatso

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 3/22/2007 In control: COMMON COUNCIL

On agenda: 4/17/2007 Final action: 4/17/2007

Enactment date: 4/20/2007 Enactment #: RES-07-00412

**Title:** Welcome and honor the visit of His Holiness the Dalai Lama, Tenzin Gyatso, on his sixth occasion to

visit the City of Madison on May 2-4, 2007, and include the appropriate placements of the Tibetan flag

in recognition of His Holiness the Dalai Lama's visit.

Sponsors: David J. Cieslewicz, Cindy Thomas, Austin W. King, Brian Benford, Judy Compton, Judy K. Olson,

Lauren Cnare, Michael E. Verveer, Zachariah Brandon, Tim Bruer, Joseph R. Clausius, Mark Clear, Tim Gruber, Julia S. Kerr, Brenda K. Konkel, Larry Palm, Satya V. Rhodes-Conway, Marsha A.

Rummel, Jed Sanborn, Paul E. Skidmore, Brian L. Solomon, Robbie Webber

Indexes:

Code sections:

**Attachments:** 1. 06052 Registration Stmt.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/17/2007	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt	Pass
3/28/2007	1	Mayor's Office	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT UNDER SUSPENSION OF RULES 2.04, 2.05, 2.24, & 2.25 - MISC. ITEMS	Г
3/22/2007	1	Mayor's Office	Fiscal Note Required / Approval	
3/22/2007	1	Finance Dept/Approval Group	Approved Fiscal Note By The Comptroller's Office	

## **Fiscal Note**

No expenditure required.

#### **Title**

Welcome and honor the visit of His Holiness the Dalai Lama, Tenzin Gyatso, on his sixth occasion to visit the City of Madison on May 2-4, 2007, and include the appropriate placements of the Tibetan flag in recognition of His Holiness the Dalai Lama's visit.

#### **Body**

WHEREAS, His Holiness the 14th Dalai Lama, Tenzin Gyatso, is the spiritual and temporal leader of the Tibetan people; and

WHEREAS, since the time of his forced exile in 1959 from Tibet to India, he has devoted himself to the plight of his people and to promoting world peace, winning respect and affection of world leaders and millions of people throughout the globe; and

WHEREAS, his refusal to use violence in Tibet's struggle for freedom won him the Nobel Peace Prize in 1989; and

WHEREAS, in recent years, His Holiness has traveled extensively, sharing his consistent philosophy of peace based on compassion and personal responsibility; and

WHEREAS, the U.S. Congress will award His Holiness the Congressional Gold Medal of Honor in recognition of His Holiness' advocacy of religious harmony, non-violence, and human rights throughout the world and for his efforts to find a peaceful solution to the Tibet issue through dialogue with the Chinese leadership; and

## File #: 06052, Version: 1

WHEREAS, His Holiness has visited Madison five times and performed Buddhist teachings and given Public Talks in 1979 on his First Historic Tour of North America, in 1981 to perform the Kalachakra Ceremony, in 1989 two weeks after he won the Nobel Peace Prize to dedicate the Stupa, in 1998, in 2001 for the Mind and Life Conference, and now in 2007; and

WHEREAS, His Holiness will be in the City of Madison on May 2-4, 2007 to offer teachings as requested by Ven. Geshe L. Sopa on behalf of Deer Park Buddhist Center, and he will meet with the Tibetan community and recognize their civic contributions and will return in 2008 for the North American Long Life Puja in the city of the First Kalachakra in the West; and

WHEREAS, His Holiness the 14th Dalai Lama of Tibet offers these thoughts, "My message is the practice of compassion, love, and kindness. Compassion can be put into practice if one recognizes the fact that every human being is a member of humanity and the human family regardless of differences in religion, culture, color, and creed. Deep down there is no difference"; and

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Common Council of the City of Madison welcome and honor the visit of His Holiness the Dalai Lama, Tenzin Gyatso, on his sixth occasion to visit the City of Madison on May 2-4, 2007; and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that such welcome shall include the appropriate placements of the Tibetan flag in recognition of His Holiness the Dalai Lama's visit.